O3HPOLL

Questions 1-9, 11-35, 46-48 & 57-60 were for release after 6:00 PM/ET Wed., April 26, 2023.
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Methodology

Conducted April 21-24, 2023, this Fox News Poll includes interviews among 1,004 registered
voters (RV) nationwide who were randomly selected from a national voter file and spoke with
live interviewers. Landline (138) and cellphone (866) telephone numbers were selected for
inclusion using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers for each
state are proportional to the number of voters in each state.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of + 3 percentage points.

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw &
Company Research (R).

Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.
Fox News Polls before 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corporation.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash () represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

** President Biden Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Latest (21-24 Apr 23) 44% 55 1

High (19-22 Jun 21) 56% 43 1

Low (10-13 July 22) 40% 59 1

Average (2021-Present) 46% 53 1

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)

21-24 Apr 23 44% 18 27 55 17 38 1
24-27 Mar 23 44% 18 25 56 18 38 1
19-22 Feb 23 44% 20 25 55 17 38 1
27-30 Jan 23 45% 18 27 54 14 40 1
9-12 Dec 22 44% 22 22 56 15 41 1
9-12 Oct 22 46% 20 26 53 14 39 1
9-12 Sep 22 43% 19 24 56 17 39 1
6-9 Aug 22 42% 19 23 58 18 40 *
10-13 Jul 22 jwow 40% 16 24 59 18 41 1
10-13 Jun 22 43% 19 24 57 15 41 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 45% 21 23 53 12 41 2
18-21 Mar 22 45% 21 24 54 15 39 1
19-22 Feb 22 43% 18 25 56 15 41 1
16-19 Jan 22 47% 20 27 52 15 37 1
11-14 Dec 21 47% 24 23 51 14 38 2
14-17 Nov 21 44% 20 24 54 13 41 2
16-19 Oct 21 46% 21 25 53 15 39 *
12-15 Sep 21 50% 25 25 49 13 36 1
7-10 Aug 21 53% 28 25 46 10 36 2
19-22 Jun 21 e~ 56% 30 26 43 12 31 1
22-25 May 21 54% 30 24 42 10 33 4
18-21 Apr 21 54% 34 20 43 8 35 3



2.-7. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the following issues?
[RANDOMIZE]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

National security 45% 52 3
The response to Russia’s

invasion of Ukraine 43% 53 4
Immigration 36% 61 4
China 35% 61 3
Guns 35% 62 3
The economy 35% 63 2

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

National security

21-24 Apr 23 45% 52 3
24-27 Mar 23 45% 53 2
19-22 Feb 23 45% 51 4
16-19 Oct 21 44% 53 3
The response to Russia’s
invasion of Ukraine
21-24 Apr 23 43% 53 4
19-22 Feb 23 [HIGH] 48% 49 3
27-30 Jan 23 45% 51 4
9-12 Dec 22 42% 53 5
9-12 Oct 22 44% 52 4
6-9 Aug 22 [LOW] 40% 56 3
10-13 Jul 22 42% 55 3
10-13 Jun 22 42% 52 6
28 Apr-1 May 22 44% 50 6
18-21 Mar 22 42% 54 4



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Immigration
21-24 Apr 23 36% 61 4
19-22 Feb 23 36% 61 3
27-30 Jan 23 35% 61 4
9-12 Dec 22 35% 61 4
9-12 Sep 22 32% 60 8
10-13 Jul 22 34% 61 5
28 Apr-1 May 22 32% 61 7
19-22 Feb 22 34% 62 4
11-14 Dec 21 36% 59 5
14-17 Nov 21 [LOW] 31% 59 10
16-19 Oct 21 34% 62 4
7-10 Aug 21 35% 57 8
19-22 Jun 21 e 41% 54 5
22-25 May 21 38% 57 5
18-21 Apr 21 34% 52 13
China
21-24 Apr 23 35% 61 3
9-12 Dec 22 33% 61 6
18-21 Mar 22 37% 57 7
14-17 Nov 21 28% 55 16
19-22 Jun 21 39% 54 8
Guns
21-24 Apr 23 35% 62 3
19-22 Feb 23 36% 60 4
9-12 Dec 22 36% 61 4
10-13 Jul 22 35% 59 6
10-13 Jun 22 33% 60 7
28 Apr-1 May 22 34% 57 9
18-21 Apr 21 36% 49 15
The economy
21-24 Apr 23 35% 63 2
24-27 Mar 23 35% 64 1
19-22 Feb 23 36% 62 2
27-30 Jan 23 37% 61 2
9-12 Dec 22 36% 62 2
9-12 Oct 22 35% 62 2
9-12 Sep 22 34% 62 4
6-9 Aug 22 32% 66 2
10-13 Jul 22 31% 68 1
10-13 Jun 22 jrow 29% 67 4
28 Apr-1 May 22 36% 61 4



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

18-21 Mar 22 38% 59 3
19-22 Feb 22 37% 61 2
16-19 Jan 22 41% 58 2
11-14 Dec 21 38% 59 3
14-17 Nov 21 36% 58 5
16-19 Oct 21 39% 59 2
12-15 Sep 21 50% 49 1
7-10 Aug 21 47% 49 4
19-22 Jun 21 51% 47 2
22-25 May 2 1mcn 51% 46 3
18-21 Apr 21 48% 42 10

How important is it for President Joe Biden to hold regular press conferences?

------------- Important------------- ----------Not important---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
21-24 Apr 23 76% 43 33 23 13 10 1

For reference: How important is it for President Joe Biden and Vice President Kamala Harris to hold
regular press conferences?

————————————— Important------------- ------—---Not important---------- (Don’'t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery  Notatall know)
18-21 Apr 21 77% 46 32 19 11 8 4

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Kamala Harris is doing as vice president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t

TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
21-24 Apr 23 43% 15 28 54 17 37 3
27-30 Jan 23 39% 13 26 57 16 41 4
10-13 Jul 22 jrow 39% 15 24 58 15 43 3
28 Apr-1 May 22 41% 17 24 53 12 41 5
19-22 Feb 22 40% 17 23 56 16 40 4
16-19 Jan 22 43% 17 26 54 15 38 3
14-17 Nov 21 40% 17 23 53 13 41 7
16-19 Oct 21 45% 20 24 53 14 39 2
19-22 Jun 21 e~ 50% 25 24 47 11 37 3



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job the Supreme Court of the United States is

doing?
Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)
21-24 Apr 23 41% 55 5
27-30 Jan 23 41% 53 6
9-12 Sep 22 42% 52 6
6-9 Aug 22 41% 55 4
10-13 Jun 22 ow 39% 48 14
12-15 Jul 20 54% 31 15
12-14 Mar 17 [HIGH] 58% 31 11
15-17 Jul 12 45% 45 10
9-11 Apr 12 48% 33 19
24-25 Jan 06 50% 30 20
11. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?
Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)

21-24 Apr23 29% 66 5
RECENT TREND

9-12 Dec 22 27% 67 6
9-12 Oct 22 26% 67 6
10-13 Jun 22 21% 72 7
28 Apr-1 May 22 26% 66 7
19-22 Feb 22 26% 69 5
19-22 Jun 21 34% 61 5
18-21 Apr 21 30% 58 12
6-9 Dec 20 27% 63 10
13-16 Jun 20 24% 62 14
4-7 Apr 20 35% 50 15
21-24 Mar 20 31% 54 15
23-26 Feb 20 26% 65 10
19-22 Jan 20 26% 58 17
8-11 Dec 19 23% 62 15
6-8 Oct 19 21% 63 16
11-14 May 19 21% 66 13
20-22 Jan 19 18% 67 15
13-16 Oct 18 23% 63 14
19-21 Aug 18 23% 68 9
22-24 Apr 18 19% 70 11
21-23 Jan 18 15% 70 15
27-29 Aug 17 15% 74 11
15-18 Jan 17 17% 74 9
27-29 Sep 16 19% 74 7

20-22 Mar 16 14% 71 9

7-9 Dec 14 14% 80 6



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

25.27 Oct 14 13% 30 7
12-14 Oct 14 12% 78 9
79 Sep 14 13% 78 9
20-22 Oct 13 1owi 9% 85 6
26-28 Oct 10 19% 70 1
28-29 Sep 10 17% 7 1
1-2 Sep 10 22% 70 8
3-4 Mar 09 pc 41% 48 10

12.-20. I'm going to read you the names of several individuals. Please tell me whether you have a
generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you've never heard of one
please just say so. [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable /
unfavorable) or only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE)]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters

---------- Favorable----------  -------Unfavorable------- (Can’t Never

TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly say) heard of
Joe Biden 44% 19 24 56 15 40 * *
Donald Trump 43% 25 18 56 11 45 1 *
Ron DeSantis 41% 18 23 45 13 32 3 11
Kamala Harris 41% 16 25 57 17 39 1 2
Mike Pence 39% 9 30 55 27 28 3 3
Nikki Haley 32% 8 24 35 17 17 6 27
Tim Scott 24% 7 18 28 14 13 7 41
Vivek Ramaswamy 20% 6 13 19 10 10 6 55
Asa Hutchinson 16% 4 12 26 15 11 8 51

Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Joe Biden

21-24 Apr 23 44% 56 * *
9-12 Dec 22 43% 56 *

9-12 Sep 22 42% 57 1 -
10-13 Jun 22 42% 57 1 -
19-22 Feb 22 43% 56 1 *
16-19 Oct 21 45% 55 * *
7-10 Aug 21 51% 48 1 *
18-21 Apr 21 54% 44 2 -
6-9 Dec 20 59% 39 1 -
27-29 Oct 20 55% 44 1 *
3-6 Oct 20 57% 41 2 *
7-10 Sep 20 54% 45 1 *
9-12 Aug 20 53% 43 3 -



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

12-15 Jul 20 54% 43 3 *
13-16 Jun 20 53% 44 3 -
17-20 May 20 48% 46 4 1
4-7 Apr 20 48% 47 5 *
23-26 Feb 20 50% 46 4 *
6-8 Oct 19 50% 44 6 *
11-13 Aug 19 50% 42 7 2
3-6 Jun 18 56% 35 7 2
27-29 Aug 17 56% 35 6 3
11-13 Dec 16 56% 33 8 2
5-8 Jun 16 53% 36 7 5
20-22 Sep 15 49% 40 7 4
29-31 Mar 15 43% 47 6 4
11-13 Jan 15 44% 44 7 5
22-24 Jun 13 42% 48 5 4
28-30 Oct 12 46% 46 5 2
7-9 Oct 12 44% 46 8 2
24-26 Sep 12 44% 43 9 4
9-11 Sep 12 45% 44 9 3
19-21 Aug 12 45% 42 9 3
13-15 May 12 41% 44 11 4
22-23 ApI’ 09 [HIGH] 59% 28 11 2
31 Mar-1 Apr 09 51% 35 11 2
17-18 Feb 09 59% 29 11 1
13-14 Jan 09 58% 24 14 4
9-10 Dec 08 54% 30 13 3
1-2 Nov 08 55% 37 5 3
20-21 Oct 08 56% 32 9 3
8-9 Oct 08 57% 29 12 1
22-23 Sep 08 48% 31 18 3
8-9 Sep 08 51% 29 15 4
30-31 Aug 05 ow 19% 16 27 37
Donald Trump

21-24 Apr 23 43% 56 1 *
9-12 Dec 22 42% 57 * -
9-12 Sep 22 41% 58 1 -
10-13 Jun 22 44% 55 1 -
19-22 Feb 22 45% 54 1 -
6-9 Dec 20 45% 54 1

27-29 Oct 20 44% 55 1

3-6 Oct 20 44% 54 1

7-10 Sep 20 46% 53 1 -
9-12 Aug 20 43% 55 2 -
12-15 Jul 20 43% 56 1 -



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

13-16 Jun 20 43% 56 1
17-20 May 20 43% 55 1
4-7 ApI‘ 20 [HIGH] 47% 50 3
23-26 Feb 20 44% 55 1 -
19-22 Jan 20 45% 55 1 -
6-8 Oct 19 43% 56 1 -
11-13 Aug 19 42% 56 2
21-23 Jul 19 45% 51 3
14-16 Apr 19 44% 53 2
10-12 Feb 19 43% 54 3 -
9-11 Dec 18 46% 52 2 -
13-16 Oct 18 44% 53 3 -
19-21 Aug 18 41% 57 2
3-6 Jun 18 45% 53 1
22-24 Apr 18 43% 55 2 -
18-21 Mar 18 44% 53 3
21-23 Jan 18 45% 53 2
22-24 Oct 17 39% 59 2
27-29 Aug 17 44% 55 1
25-27 Jun 17 47% 51 2
12-14 Mar 17 44% 53 2
15-18 Jan 17 42% 55 3 -
11-13 Dec 16 47% 51 3 *
3-6 Nov 16 38% 60 2 *
1-3 Nov 16 42% 56 1 *
22-25Oct 16 41% 57 2 *
15-17 Oct 16 38% 59 2 *
10-12 Oct 16 35% 63 2 *
3-6 Oct 16 40% 58 2 -
27-29 Sep 16 41% 57 2 -
11-14 Sep 16 41% 57 2 *
28-30 Aug 16 42% 56 1 |
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 63 2 *
5-8 Jun 16 40% 58 2 *
14-17 May 16 41% 56 3 *
20-22 Mar 16 31% 65 4 *
20-22 Sep 15 34% 59 5 2
25-27 Apr 11 33% 57 9 -
16-17 Jan 07 iLow 30% 53 16 1
1-2 Mar 05 39% 37 22 2
Ron DeSantis
21-24 Apr 23 41% 45 3 11

9-12 Dec 22 39% 37 5 19



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Kamala Harris

21-24 Apr 23 41% 57 1 2
9-12 DCC 22 [LOW] 37% 53 2 8
16-19 Oct 21 44% 54 1 1
7-10 Aug 21 45% 51 3 1
18-21 Apr 21 49% 46 5 *
6-9 Dec 20 [HIGH] 54% 42 3 *
3-6 Oct 20 53% 40 5 2
7-10 Sep 20 51% 44 2 2
9-12 Aug 20" 44% 40 9 7
6-8 Oct 19 jLow 37% 40 11 12
11-13 Aug 19 41% 40 12 7
" Note: Asked 11-12 Aug 20 only, +5%

Mike Pence
21-24 Apr 23 39% 55 3 3
9-12 Dec 22 40% 49 4 6
10-13 Jun 22 40% 50 7 3
6-9 Dec 20 49% 48 2 1
3-6 Oct 20 47% 48 4 1
7-10 Sep 20 48% 49 2 1
9-12 Aug 20 41% 51 6 2
17-20 May 20 42% 50 5 3
6-8 Oct 19 40% 49 8 3
11-13 Aug 19 39% 48 10 4
10-12 Feb 19 42% 44 10 4
27-29 Aug 17 46% 43 6 4
25-27 Jun 17 47% 42 6 5
12-14 Mar 17 47% 43 6 5
15-18 Jan 17 45% 37 11 8
11-13 Dec 16 42% 37 13 7
22-25 Oct 16 mcn 51% 34 7 8
10-12 Oct 16 47% 35 8 9
3-6 Oct 16 46% 32 12 11
27-29 Sep 16 40% 30 14 16
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 wowi  35% 30 15 21

Nikki Haley
21-24 Apr 23 32% 35 6 27

Tim Scott
21-24 Apr 23 24% 28 7 41

Vivek Ramaswamy
21-24 Apr 23 20% 19 6 55



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Asa Hutchinson
21-24 Apr 23 16% 26 8 51

21. How satisfied are you with the way things are going in the country today -- are you very
satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied, or not at all satisfied?

------------- Satisfied-------------  ----------Not satisfied---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
21-24 Apr 23 30% 6 24 70 34 36 *
27-30 Jan 23 26% 5 21 73 36 37 1
9-12 Dec 22 31% 8 23 68 31 38 *
9-12 Oct 22 31% 7 24 69 33 36 *
6-9 Aug 22 24% 6 18 75 34 41 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 32% 6 25 67 28 39 1
19-22 Feb 22 31% 6 25 68 31 37 1
11-14 Dec 21 35% 10 25 65 29 35 1
12-15 Sep 21 42% 8 34 56 24 32 2
18-21 Apr 21 45% 11 34 53 20 33 2
9-12 Aug 20 33% 11 21 66 25 41 1
19-22 Jan 20 43% 13 30 56 28 28 1
27-30 Oct 19 42% 12 29 58 31 27 1
11-13 Aug 19 40% 14 26 59 24 35 1
14-16 Apr 19 40% 9 31 58 31 27 2
20-22 Jan 19 38% 6 32 61 26 35 1
16-19 Sep 18 43% 16 27 55 26 29 2
22-24 Apr 18 43% 10 33 55 29 27 2
21-23 Jan 18 45% 11 34 53 26 27 2
27-29 Aug 17 35% 4 31 64 32 32 1
23-25 Apr 17 45% 10 35 53 26 27 2
3-6 Nov 16 40% 7 33 59 23 36 1
10-12 Oct 16 40% 6 34 59 23 36 *
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 44% 9 35 55 22 33 1
11-13 Apr 16 42% 5 37 58 26 32 *
4-7 Jan 16 38% 5 33 61 26 35 1
20-22 Sep 15 40% 5 35 59 24 35 1
13-15 Jul 15 41% 8 33 58 24 34 1
19-21 Apr 15 44% 4 40 56 26 30 1
11-13 Jan 15 40% 4 36 59 29 30 1
28-30 Sep 14 40% 2 38 59 29 30 -
20-22 Jul 14 40% 5 35 60 27 33 -
10, 12-13 May 14 43% 5 38 57 28 29 1
19-21 Jan 14 37% 3 34 62 31 31 -
20-22 Oct 13 26% 2 24 73 26 47 -
21-23 Jul 13 35% 2 33 63 30 33 -
20-22 Apr 13 40% 4 36 60 31 29 -



22.

(Don’t

TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
15-17 Jan 13 37% 3 34 63 26 37 1
28-30 Oct 12 46% 9 37 53 21 32 1
15-17 Jul 12 38% 4 34 62 25 37 -
9-11 Apr 12 32% 3 29 67 31 36 -
12-14 Jan 12 34% 4 30 65 31 34 -
23-250ct 11 24% 3 21 76 35 41 1
25-27 Apr 11 30% 2 28 69 35 34 1
18-19 Jan 11 37% 3 34 61 35 26 1
26-28 Oct 10 33% 3 30 65 32 33 1
1-2 Sep 10 32% 3 29 68 32 36 -
8-9 Jun 10 35% 2 33 65 30 35 1
12-13 Jan 10 35% 2 33 64 37 27 -
11-12 Aug 09 38% 6 32 61 32 29 2
22-23 Apr 09 46% 16 30 53 26 27 1
13-14 Jan 09 20% 3 17 79 35 44 1

What do you think is the most important issue facing the country today? [DO NOT

READ LIST. RECORD VERBATIM. ACCEPT ONLY ONE ANSWER]

Economy / Jobs

Inflation / Cost of living

Gun control / Gun violence

Political division / Political extremism /
Preservation of democracy

Political leadership / Corruption

National security / Foreign policy

Immigration / Border security

Climate change / Environment

Crime / Public safety

Racism / Race issues

Abortion

Homelessness / Poverty

Health care

Wokeness / Transgender issues

Government spending / National debt / Deficit

Social Security / Seniors

Coronavirus / Pandemic / Vaccines

Other

Not sure / Refused / Don’t know

24%
16
12
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For reference:

14-17 Nov 21
Economy / Jobs / Unemployment 26%
Coronavirus / Pandemic / Vaccines 17
Inflation / Cost of living / Cost of goods / Supply chain 10
Border security / Immigration 8
Political division / Gridlock / Corruption 7
Biden / Poor leadership 6
Climate change / Environment 6
Racism / Race relations 3
Health care 2
Crime / Gun violence 1
Education / Student debt 1
Government spending / National debt / Deficit 1
Housing costs / Homelessness 1
National security / Terrorism 1
Socialism / Communism 1
Other 7
Don’t know / Refused 1
22-25 May 21
Economy / Jobs / Unemployment 23%
Coronavirus / Pandemic / Vaccines 19
Border security / Immigration 13
Racism / Race relations 10
Political division / Gridlock / Corruption 7
Biden / Socialism 5
Health care 4
Climate change / Environment 3
Trump / Insurrection 2
Government spending / National debt 2
Crime / Gun violence 2
National security / Terrorism 1
Foreign policy / Mideast / Israel 1
Other 7
Not sure / Refused 1
23. On a scale of excellent, good, only fair, and poor, how would you rate economic
conditions today?
Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)
21-24 Apr 23 4% 17 35 43 *
RECENT TREND
24-27 Mar 23 5% 18 35 42 1
19-22 Feb 23 4% 18 36 42 *
27-30 Jan 23 4% 16 35 45 *
9-12 Dec 22 5% 14 32 49 *
9-12 Oct 22 4% 17 32 46 *
9-12 Sep 22 3% 16 37 43 1
6-9 Aug 22 4% 15 33 48 *
10-13 Jul 22 3% 14 38 46 *
10-13 Jun 22 5% 13 25 57 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 4% 17 33 44 1



18-21 Mar 22
19-22 Feb 22
16-19 Jan 22
11-14 Dec 21
14-17 Nov 21
16-19 Oct 21
12-15 Sep 21
7-10 Aug 21
18-21 Apr 21
6-9 Dec 20
27-29 Oct 20
3-6 Oct 20
7-10 Sep 20
9-12 Aug 20
12-15 Jul 20
13-16 Jun 20
17-20 May 20
4-7 Apr 20
21-24 Mar 20
19-22 Jan 20
27-30 Oct 19
15-17 Sep 19
21-23 Jul 19
11-14 May 19
14-16 Apr 19
20-22 Jan 19
9-11 Dec 18
13-16 Oct 18
19-21 Aug 18
22-24 Apr 18
21-23 Jan 18
27-29 Aug 17
23-25 Apr 17
11-13 Dec 16
28-30 Aug 16
11-13 Apr 16
4-7 Jan 16
1-3 Nov 15
11-13 Aug 15
19-21 Apr 15
11-13 Jan 15
25-27 Oct 14
10, 12-13 May 14

Excellent

6%
6%
6%
4%
4%
7%
5%
5%
7%
11%
11%
10%
11%
9%
7%
7%
6%
8%
12%
20%
14%
15%
15%
16%
13%
9%
13%
14%
12%
9%
17%
6%
4%
3%
1%
2%
2%
1%
2%
2%
3%
1%
1%

Good
20
18
21
19
19
19
25
24
22
22
25
24
27
19
22
21
14
18
21
35
33
32
36
31
31
32
34
35
35
34
32
30
29
30
23
19
21
20
20
19
22
17
17

Only fair
32

33
35
34
33
37
38
38
41
32
31
35
31
34
37
36
29
30
28
30
36
36
32
33
38
34
35
32
34
40
35
45
47
42
45
46
43
44
39
51
46
48
46

Poor

(Don’t know)

42
43
38
42
43
36
31
33
28
34
32
30
30
37
32
35
49
43
37
14
16
15
15
18
16
22
16
16
17
18
14
17
19
23
30
33
33
35
39
28
29
33
36

*
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For you and your family, does it feel like the economy is getting better or getting worse?

Getting Getting (Staying

better WOrse the same) (Don’t know)
21-24 Apr 23 23% 70 6 1
23-25 Apr 17 42% 37 18 3
12-14 Mar 17 48% 29 19 4
3-6 Oct 16 37% 48 14 2
15-17 Feb 16 42% 45 12 2
1-3 Mar 15 44% 43 12 1
2-4 Mar 14 34% 51 13 1
25-27 Feb 13 31% 55 13 2
7-9 Oct 12 42% 45 12 1
4-5 May 10 36% 38 24 2
13-14 Oct 09 37% 43 19 1
9-10 Oct 07 22% 53 23 2
18-19 Apr 06 21% 56 20 3
18-19 May 04 31% 49 17 3
18-19 Feb 04 36% 41 21 2
21-22 Jan 04 44% 34 19 3
14-15 Oct 03 35% 45 18 2

Do you think the Biden administration’s actions to get inflation and rising prices under
control are helping, hurting, or not making much difference?

No
Helping Hurting difference (Don’t know)
21-24 Apr 23 24% 40 36 1
9-12 Dec 22 26% 44 28 2
19-22 Feb 22 18% 44 36 2
11-14 Dec 21 22% 47 28 3



26.

If you were in Congress and had to cast an up-or-down vote on raising the nation’s debt
limit -- would you vote in favor of raising the debt limit or against it?

In favor Against  (Don’t know)
21-24 Apr 23 44% 50 6
1-2 Oct 13 37% 58 6
17-19 Jul 11 35% 60 6

For reference.: Almost all members of Congress, whether they voted for the debt deal or not, said they were
unhappy with parts of the agreement. If you were in Congress, how would you have voted on the debt
agreement — yes or no? [IF YES: Would you have voted yes, because you think it was necessary so the
government could pay its bills, or because you think it was a good first step toward getting the nation out of
debt?] [IF NO: Would you have voted no because you oppose raising the debt limit and putting the nation
further in debt, or because the deal did not include any tax increases?|

Yes, No, No, it didn’’t
Yes, necessary  good first step oppose raising  include any
to pay bills to reduce debt debt limit tax increases (Don’t know)
7-9 Aug 11 28% 12 34 11 15

Moving on...

27.

28.

Do you favor or oppose the United States continuing to provide weapons to help the
Ukrainians fight Russia?

Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
21-24 Apr 23 58% 37 5
27-30 Jan 23 64% 33 3
10-13 Jun 22 61% 30 9

As you may know, the FBI has charged a 21-year-old Massachusetts Air National
Guardsman with leaking highly classified U.S. military documents. How damaging do
you think this leak is to U.S. national security?

------------ Damaging - Not damaging---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL  Notvery Notatall know)
21-24 Apr 23 80% 44 36 16 11 5 4




Changing topics ...
29.-32. Thinking about public schools, how much of a problem is each of the following -- a
major problem, a minor problem, or not a problem? [RANDOMIZE]

Major Minor Not
problem problem aproblem (Don’t know)
Book banning by school boards
21-24 Apr23 60% 27 11 2
Too much of a focus on race in schools
21-24 Apr 23 49% 26 23 2
16-19 Oct 21 49% 25 23 3

Parents not having enough
say over what is taught
21-24 Apr 23 48% 32 20 1
16-19 Oct 21 47% 33 17

Overly accommodating transgender policies
21-24 Apr 23 48% 26 24 2
16-19 Oct 21 44% 27 26 3

For reference [9-12 Oct 22]: Thinking about public schools, would you say each of the following is
a problem or not a problem? [RANDOMIZE]
Problem Not a problem  (Don’t know)

Book banning by school boards 77% 20 3
Parents not having enough say over what is

taught 64% 32 3
Too much of a focus on race in schools 60% 36 4
Overly accommodating transgender policies 60% 35 5

33.-34. And in general, how much of a problem is each of the following -- a major problem, a
minor problem, or not a problem? [RANDOMIZE]

Major Minor Not
problem problem aproblem (Don’t know)
Families with transgender children
being targets of political attacks
21-24 Apr23 57% 26 15 3

Female transgender athletes competing
in women’s sports
21-24 Apr 23 54% 27 18 2



On another subject...

35. Do you think the Biden administration is too tough in its treatment of illegal immigrants
to the U.S., not tough enough in its treatment, or about right?
Not tough
Too tough enough About right (Don’t know)
21-24 Apr 23 9% 60 27 3
14-17 Nov 21 11% 55 26 9
For reference: “...the Trump administration...”
14-16 Apr 19 41% 25 27 7
36. Do you think passing stricter gun control laws would make the country safer, less safe --
or not make much of a difference either way?
No
Safer Less safe difference (Don’t know)
21-24 Apr 23 43% 25 31 1
11-14 May 19 47% 19 32 3
18-21 Mar 18 44% 12 42 1
26-28 Jun 16 52% 24 20 3

37.-44. Do you favor or oppose each of the following proposals to reduce gun violence?
[RANDOMIZE. SPLIT SAMPLE ITEMS +4%]
Summary Table Among Registered Voters

Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
Requiring criminal background checks on all gun
buyers, including those buying at gun shows and
private sales 87% 12 1
Improving enforcement of existing gun laws 81% 17 2
Raising the minimum legal age to buy all guns to 21 81% 18 1
Requiring mental health checks on all gun buyers 80% 18 2
Allowing police to temporarily take guns away from
people who have been shown to be a danger to
themselves or others 80% 18 2
Requiring a 30-day waiting period for all gun
purchases T7% 21 2
Banning assault rifles and semi-automatic weapons 61% 37 2
Encouraging more citizens to carry guns to defend
against attackers 45% 52 3
Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
Requiring criminal background checks on all gun buyers,
including those buying at gun shows and private sales
21-24 Apr 23" 87% 12 1
10-13 Jun 22 88% 9 2
11-13 Aug 19 90% 7 3
18-21 Mar 18 91% 7 2
17-19 Mar 13 85% 13 1
15-17 Jan 13" 91% 8 1



Improving enforcement of existing gun laws
21-24 Apr 23"
10-13 Jun 22
15-17 Jan 13"

Raising the minimum legal age to buy all guns to 21
21-24 Apr 23"
10-13 Jun 22
18-21 Mar 18

Requiring mental health checks on all gun buyers
21-24 Apr 23"
10-13 Jun 22
18-21 Mar 18
17-19 Mar 13
15-17 Jan 13"

Allowing police to temporarily take guns away from
people who have been shown to be a danger to
themselves or others

21-24 Apr 23"
10-13 Jun 22
11-13 Aug 19

Requiring a 30-day waiting period for all gun purchases
21-24 Apr 23"
10-13 Jun 22

Banning assault rifles and semi-automatic weapons
21-24 Apr 23"
10-13 Jun 22
11-13 Aug 19
18-21 Mar 18
17-19 Mar 13
15-17 Jan 13

Encouraging more citizens to carry guns to
defend against attackers
21-24 Apr23”
10-13 Jun 22™

MWording: “...to carry weapons to defend...”

"Results among half the sample, + 4%

Favor

81%
84%
86%

81%
78%
72%

80%
78%
84%
72%
83%

80%
81%
81%

T7%
77%

61%
63%
67%
60%
51%
54%

45%
45%

Oppose (Don’t know)
17 2
13 3
12 3
18 1
20 3
25 3
18 2
18 4
12 3
25 3
15 2
18 2
14 5
13 6
21 2
19 4
37 2
32 5
27 6
36 4
47 2
42 3
52 3
47 8



45.

How concerned are you that you or a loved one will be a victim of gun violence?

------------- Concerned---- - Not concerned---------- (Don’t
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
21-24 Apr 23 51% 21 29 48 36 12 2
Next...
46.

In the presidential <READ IN: primary election / caucus> in <state> next year, are you
more likely to vote in the Democratic or Republican <READ IN: primary election /
caucus> for president, or are you unlikely to participate in either?

Democratic  Republican

Primary / Primary / (Other /
caucus caucus Neither Don’t know)
21-24 Apr 23 39% 41 17 3
24-27 Mar 23 39% 42 15 4
19-22 Feb 23 40% 41 16 3

[IF DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY / CAUCUS IN Q46, +£5%]

47.

I’m going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2024 Democratic nomination for

president. Please tell me which one you would like to see as the Democratic presidential
nominee. [RANDOMIZE]

21-24 Apr 23
Joe Biden 62%
Robert Kennedy, Jr. 19
Marianne Williamson 9
(Other) 4
(None of the above) 3
(Don’t know) 4



[IF REPUBLICAN PRIMARY / CAUCUS IN Q46, +4.5%]

48.  I’'m going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2024 Republican nomination for
president. Please tell me which one you would like to see as the Republican presidential
nominee. [RANDOMIZE]

21-24 Apr 23 24-27 Mar 23 19-22 Feb 23

Donald Trump 53% 54% 43%
Ron DeSantis 21 24 28
Mike Pence 6 6 7
Nikki Haley 4 3 7
Vivek Ramaswamy 3 1 N/A
Liz Cheney 2 3 2
Tim Scott 2 * 1
Greg Abbott 1 2 2
Chris Christie 1 1 *
Larry Elder 1 N/A N/A
Chris Sununu 1 1 *
Glenn Youngkin 1 * 1
Asa Hutchinson * 1 -
Kristi Noem * 1 1
Francis Suarez * * *
(Other) 1 1 1
(None of the above) 1 - 1
(Don't know) 2 3 3
On another subject...
49. How familiar are you with artificial intelligence technology or programs such as
ChatGPT?
------------- Familiar Not familiar----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL  Notvery Notatall know)
21-24 Apr 23 50% 13 37 49 29 20 1
50. Do you believe artificial intelligence or Al technology is a good thing or a bad thing for
society?
(Depends /
Good thing  Bad thing Mixed) (Don’t know)
21-24 Apr 23 38% 46 12 4
51. How important do you think it is for the federal government to regulate artificial
intelligence technology?
------------- Important------------- ----------Not important---------- (Don’t

TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
21-24 Apr 23 76% 35 41 20 13 8 4




52.  How much confidence do you have in the federal government’s ability to properly
regulate artificial intelligence technology?
------------ Confidence------------ ----------Not confidence--------- (Don’t
TOTAL A greatdeal Some TOTAL Notmuch Noneatall know)
21-24 Apr23 39% 10 29 59 37 22 2
Moving on...
53.  Which of the following statements best describes your view on abortion?
SCALKE: 1. Abortion should always be legal 2. Abortion should be legal most of the
time 3. Abortion should be illegal except under certain circumstances, such as rape,
incest, and to save the life of the mother 4. Abortion should always be illegal 5. (Don't
know)
Illegal except
Legal most certain Always
Always legal of the time circumstances illegal (Don't know)
21-24 Apr 23 32% 24 36 7 1
9-12 Sep 22 33% 24 36 6 2
10-13 Jul 22 31% 21 38 8 2
10-13 Jun 22 31% 20 38 9 3
28 Apr-1 May 22 27% 17 43 11 3
16-19 Jan 22 29% 23 36 11 1
12-15 Sep 21 29% 20 38 11 2
3-6 Oct 20 31% 22 36 9 2
9-12 Jun 19 31% 19 34 12 5
54.  Recently some states passed laws that ban abortion after 6 weeks of pregnancy, except in
the case of a medical emergency. Would you favor or oppose this law in your state?
Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
21-24 Apr 23 44% 52 4
28 Apr-1 May 22 50% 46 4
55. And what about a law banning abortion after 15 weeks of pregnancy, except in the case
of a medical emergency -- would you favor or oppose that in your state?
Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
21-24 Apr23 54% 42 4
28 Apr-1 May 22 54% 41 5
56.  Mifepristone is an FDA-approved prescription medication used to end a pregnancy -- do

you think access to this medication should be legal or illegal?

Legal Illegal (Don’t know)
21-24 Apr 23 65% 30 5




Next...

57.-58. How much do you think each of the following is motivated by partisan politics?
[ROTATE]

------------ Motivated -—-- Not motivated---------- (Don’t
TOTAL A great deal Some TOTAL Notmuch Noneatall know)

Congressional

investigations into

Hunter Biden’s business

dealings with foreign

governments. 70% 42 28 27 15 11 3
The lawsuit former

President Donald

Trump faces in New

York about potential

violations in 2016 of

federal campaign

finance laws. 64% 43 21 33 16 16 3

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

59. Thinking about Hunter Biden’s business dealings in Ukraine and China, do you think he
did something illegal, he did something unethical but not illegal, or do you think he
hasn’t done anything seriously wrong?

Did something Hasn’t done

Did something unethical anything
illegal but not illegal  seriously wrong (Don’t know)
21-24 Apr 23 44% 35 14 7
24-27 Mar 23 43% 33 19 6
19-22 Feb 23 37% 36 18 9

9-12 Dec 22 39% 31 19 11



60. Thinking about the lawsuit Donald Trump faces in New Y ork about potential violations
of federal campaign finance laws, do you think Trump did something illegal, he did
something unethical but not illegal, or do you think he hasn’t done anything seriously

wrong?
Did something Hasn’t done
Did something unethical anything
illegal but not illegal  seriously wrong (Don’t know)
21-24 Apr 23 45% 31 22 2
24-27 Mar 23 45% 27 25 3
POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
-------- Democrat--------  --------Republican-------- Independent /
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other

21-24 Apr 23 42% 33 9 40 33 7 18
24-27 Mar 23 42% 33 9 41 33 8 18
19-22 Feb 23 43% 32 11 42 34 8 15
27-30 Jan 23 39% 31 8 42 33 9 19
9-12 Dec 22 38% 30 8 41 34 7 21
9-12 Oct 22 42% 32 10 41 33 8 17
9-12 Sep 22 41% 33 8 39 32 7 19

6-9 Aug 22 39% 32 7 40 33 7 22
10-13 Jul 22 41% 32 9 41 35 6 19
10-13 Jun 22 40% 32 8 41 34 7 19

28 Apr-1 May 22 39% 32 7 43 34 9 19



